by David P. Massaron and Paul Wyzgoski

Can the city send flowers for an
employee’s funeral?

Is it OK for the village to purchase
and distribute food baskets to
senior citizens at holiday time?

Can the city make a donation to
the local scout troop?

What about funding a fireworks dis-
play?

Municipal officials face many deci-
sions about how they can expend
public funds and whether certain
expenditures are legal. There are
myriad legal pitfalls to trip up an
unwary council or municipal
administrator. They must wade
through federal and state constitu-
tional prohibitions of certain types
of expenditures, and analyze
dozens of complicated state.
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locally enacted municipal charter.

Carefully reviewing each possible
source of authority or prohibition
will help municipal officials deter-
mine whether the expenditure will
survive legal challenge.

Constitutional authority

The 1963 Michigan Constitution
(the “State Constitution™) gives
municipalities broad authority to
manage their public finances. Arti-
cle VII, Section 32 of the Constitu-
tion provides that “Any county,
township, city, village, authority or
school district empowered by this
constitution to prepare budgets of
estimated expenditures and rev-
enues shall adopt such budgets
after a public hearing in a manner
prescribed by law.”

This provision grants munlc1pal-
ities the implied power to expend
public funds if the constitutional -
authorization is implemented by
the legislature.

Statutory authority

Next, look for general statutory
authority to expend funds for the
purpose contemplated. Simply put,
if there is no statutory authority,
the municipality cannot make the
expenditure.

Cities and villages are formed
under various authorizing statutes,
which provide the basis for many
expenditures. In addition to the
general enabling statutes, the legis-
lature has enacted many specific
acts allowing municipalities to
expend funds. -

Generally, the authorizing
statutes provide broad authoriza-
tion to spend. The Home Rule
City Act and the Home Rule Vil-
lage Act, 1909 PAs 278 and 279,
respectively, are the authorizing
statutes for chartered cities and vil-
lages. Each of these statutes has
similar provisions. Boilt altow the
locally adopted charter to provide
for general plenary powers.

- For example, these acts grant
municipalities general “police pow-

rs.” If the local charter includes
the power to expend funds to the
extent of the municipality's police
powers, the municipality will be
authorized to make expenditures
for the general health and welfare
of its citizens.

The legislation allows a charter
to include many broad provisions
governing local authority, such as
taxation powers and procedures,
bookkeeping, etc. (MCL 117.4) In
addition, charters may authorize
more specific activities, and thus
the expenditure of funds for cer-
tain purposes.

Both the Home Rule City Act
and the Home Rule Village Act also
allow a charter to include limita-
tions. Thus, officials must be sure
that their local charter authorizes a
particular expenditure and also
that the charter does not prohibit
or limit the expenditure.
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Lawful expenditures by municipalities

For example, a charter may limit
or empower the entity’s ability to
buy, sell or lease property, to bor-
row, or to engage in other kinds of
activities.

Where a charter prohibits expen-
ditures for particular purposes or
more commonly requires certain
expenditures to be authorized by a
referendum or requires super-
majority support of the governing
body, no expenditure is authorized
without following those procedures.
Municipal officials should carefully
review their charter before making
any expenditure.

For general law villages, the
authorizing statute is 1895 PA 3,
the General Law Village Act. This
act provides broad authority for
GLVs to operate and spend funds.

In addition to these general
grants of authority to spend money,
many specific grants of authority
have been enacted. These statutes
allow funds to be spent on the con-
struction of municipal electrical sys-
tems, the creation of and payments
to interlocal independent legal
entities formed from a combination
of municipal systems,' various eco-
nomic development projects, hous-
ing development, and many other
projects.

Where state statute bars particu-
lar expenditures, municipalities are
not authorized 1o expend funds
even if those expenditures would
fall within their general powers.
Some statutes limit the means to
achieve those expenditures as well.

Finally, officials should review
their local ordinances. Local ordi-
nances can require certain specific
clauses in contracts to expend
funds. For example, some local
ordinances require that contractors
must pay a living wage. Any expen-
diture, depending on the language
of the specific ordinance, which
does not comply with that ordi-
nance, may be invalid.
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State Constitution limits authority

The 1963 Constitution provides
that cities and villages can lend
their credit for a public purpose if
there is a statutory authorization.
Unlike the State of Michigan or
county governments, cities and vil-
lages have more flexibility to lend
their credit.

The first requirement for a satis-
factory lending of credit is that it
be for a “public purpose.” A public
purpose is defined by Michigan
courts as one having “for its object
the promotion of the public health,
safety, morals, general welfare,
security, prosperity, and content-
ment of all the inhabitants or resi-
dents within the municipal corpo-
ration.” Hays v. City of Kalamazoo,
316 Mich 443 (1947).

Courts applying these principles
have questioned donations even to
nonprofit and cultural institutions.
The municipal official should ask
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whether this is the type of thing -
that would benefit the public at
large. Courts will also consider
whether the operation is within the
control of the municipality. After
finding a public purpose, the
municipal official must then deter-
mine whether there is a statutory

‘authorization for the city or village

to lend its credit.

Often there is no statutory
authorization. A lending of credit is
defined by the Constitution. Article
VII, Section 26 of the Constitution
provides that: “Except as otherwise
provided in this constitution, no
city or village shall have the power
to loan its credit for any private
purpose or, except as provided by
law, for any public purpose.” The-
courts have long interpreted this
provision to prevent municipalities
from appropriating funds to any
entity without receiving something
of specific value in return.

GIS

Geographic
Information
Systems

Streetscapes

Utilities

Site Planning

MicHIGAN MUNICIPAL Review

Wastewater:

www.capitalconsultants.us

“Lending of credit” is a mislead-
ing term. It does not necessarily
involve a loan of money. If the city
or village gives money to another
party, a lending of credit has
occurred, uniess the city or village
receives something of specific value
in return.

Municipalities violate this rule if
they donate money for any of a
number of reasons. For example, a
municipality may want to donate
funds to support a local charitable
group, such as a soup kitchen or a
foster home. But this donation
does not necessarily involve an
exchange of value for value.

Another “donation” or valueless
provision by municipalities that
often poses problems is when the
government provides government-
owned lands for economic develop-
ment purposes.

One way to avoid this potential
trap, especially with donations to
soup kitchens or other charitable
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gioups, is to contract for the ser-
vices that the municipality is seek-
ing to support.

For example, a Michigan Attor-
ney General’s opinion held that
while a city could not make a dona-
tion to an adult foster home, noth-
ing would prohibit a municipality
for contracting for those services.

Or, the municipality can provide
land to developers for economic
development projects in exchange
for value by way of continued con-
trol of various aspects of that land.
Important to this concept is that
the courts leave it up to the politi-
cal branches. For example, if a
mayor and city council find that
the city’s provision of funds or
property to a particular entity
- resulted in sufficient value
returned, the courts will not sec-
ond guess that decision, so long as
it is reasonable.
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Municipal Expenditures

May a Michigan clty/village spend funds on flowers for an employee’s

funeral, for birthday cakes, for employee gifts, or retirement parties?
Generally, a municipality’s power to spend money is derived from the
state through the Michigan Constitution and state laws. In addition to
specific grants of power, cities and villages with home rule authority are
also able to rely on the applicable provisions in the Constitution and
statutes for the power to spend on municipal concerns. Regardless of the
authority, it is generally held, however, that municipalities have the power
to expend funds only for a public purpose. One test for determining a
public purpose is whether the expenditure confers a direct benefit of rea-
sonably general character to a significant part of the public, It should be
noted that the public purpose test has also been limited to the provision
of services for which municipalities exist and the powers they have
authority to exercise.

With respect to the question raised, neither the Michigan Constitution
nor state law grants to municipalities the power to spend public money
on employee parties, gifts, etc. Nor can a good argument be made that
the expenditures are for a public purpose. Absent a grant of spending
authority, and no clear public purpose defined, the expenditure is most
likely illegal. Simply put, a municipality cannot give public funds away.

May the city/village purchase and distribute candy for children and fruit
baskets for senior citizens at holiday time?
First of all, there is no authority granted by the Michigan Constitution or
by statute to make the gifts in question. Nor can a public purpose be
identified by virtue of the gifts under Michigan law.

May a Michigan city/village make a charitable donation, gift or contribution

to service clubs, charities or public or private social service agencies?
Generally, no. Such expenditures have been held not to be used for a
public purpose. Even if the expenditure benefits the public incidentally,
the expenditure may be nonetheless invalid if the appropriation is not
under control of the city/village. However, MCL 117.% indicates that the
charters of home rule cities shall provide for the public peace, health and
safety of persons and property. Specifically, a home rule city may contract
with a private organization or another governmental unit for services con-
sidered necessary by the legislative body. Operation of child guidance and
community mental health clinics; prevention, counseling and treatment of
developmental disabilities; and drug abuse prevention, counseling and
treatment are indicated to be services for public peace, health and safety.
MML has prepared a reference packet on the issue which includes
Department of Treasury materials.

May a Michigan city/village fund a fireworks display or pay for holiday
celebrations?
A Michigan statute specifically grants municipalities the power to spend
money on these celebrations. If the local celebration is for Armistice,
Independence or Memorial days, or a diamond jubilee or centennial, the
city may appropriate money for the purpose of defraying the expense of
the celebration (see MCL 128.851).

Please visit the member section at www.mml.org to read the complete
Municipal Expenditures One-Pager Plus, and find a wide variety of addi-
tional information relevant to municipal governance and administration.
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U.S. Constitution
provides further limits

The Tederal Constitution prohibits
several types of expenditures.
Municipal officials need to be cau-
tious in making expenditures to
support religious displays or insti-
tutions. They also should avoid any
expenditure that could arguably
deny someone of their civil rights
or has discriminatory purpose.

Conclusion

Municipal officials can always think
of worthy programs on which to
spend public funds, but before they
authorize an expenditure, it is
always wise to carefully review the
various sources of authority. If any
question remains, ask your munici-
pal attorney for guidarnce.

For more information

For more information, please visit
the State of Michigan online at
www.michigan.gov/textonly/0,,7-
121-1751- 2194-7603—,00.html.
This narrative is intended as a ref-
erence for local government offi-
cials, employees and governmental
auditors of selected references to
the Michigan Constitution of 1963,
court decisions, opinions of the
attorney general and Michigan
statutes that address some of the
questionable expenditures of local
government.

Neither this magazine article
nor the online narrative at should
be considered a legal opinion of
the statutes, court decisions or
opinjons of the attorney general.
Please consult your legal advisor if
a legal opinion is needed. 4




